

No. 01-521

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2001

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE MINNESOTA CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

Steven R. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

David B. Isbell
David H. Remes
Counsel of Record
M. Stacey Bach
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-5212

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 17, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE “ANNOUNCE” CLAUSE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	4
A. The Government May Not Prohibit Candidates for Elective Judicial Office from Generally Expressing their Views on “Disputed Legal and Political Issues”	4
B. Limiting the Prohibition to Expression “Making Known” a Candidate’s Views on “Issues Likely To Come before the Court” Does Not Save It.	9
1. The government interest at issue here is the compelling interest in avoiding prejudgment of cases	10
2. Construing the “announce” clause to apply only to “issues likely to come before the court” is not a meaningful limitation	11
3. Prohibiting judicial candidates from “making known” their views is unconstitutionally vague	14
C. The Government May Serve Its Compelling Interest in Avoiding Prejudgment by Regulating Speech by Judicial Candidates that Expressly Commits Them in	

Advance to a Particular Result in a Particular Case
Likely To Come before the Court [16](#)

CONCLUSION [19](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. Florida Bar</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1094 (N.D. Fla. 1990)	14
<i>Ackerson v. Kentucky Judicial Retirement & Removal Commission</i> , 776 F. Supp. 309 (W.D. Ky. 1991)	14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	8
<i>Berger v. Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 598 F. Supp. 69 (S.D. Ohio 1984), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 861 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Beshear v. Butt</i> , 773 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Ark. 1991), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 966 F.2d 1458 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11, 15
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 5, 6, 7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	8
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	7
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cen. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	4, 6, 8
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1977)	8
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	14, 15, 16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	4
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	15
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972)	9
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	6, 8, 9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	4

<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	4, 5
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	15, 17
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	7
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	18
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Board of Supreme Ct. of Pa.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	8
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	16, 17
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	5

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

52 Minn. Stat., Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5(A)(3)(d)(i)	passim
52 Minn. Stat. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5(A)(3)(e)	7
52 Minn. Stat., Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3(D)(1)	18

Miscellaneous

ABA Model Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5(A)(3)(d)(ii) ...	10
Patrick M. McFadden, <i>Electing Justice: The Law and Ethics of Judicial Election Campaigns</i> (1990)	13, 15
Minn. Bd. on Jud. Standards, Informal Op. 10 (10/10/1990)	13
